

DISTRICT COURT, CITY AND COUNTY OF
DENVER, COLORADO
1437 Bannock Street
Denver, Colorado 80202

DATE FILED: July 16, 2018 4:02 PM
FILING ID: 72FA6102340E7
CASE NUMBER: 2015CV32305

PLAINTIFFS: TABOR FOUNDATION, *et al.*,

v.

DEFENDANTS: COLORADO DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND
FINANCING, *et al.*,

and

INTERVENOR: Colorado Hospital Association.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

POLSINELLI PC

Sean R. Gallagher #16863, sgallagher@polsinelli.com
Gerald A. Niederman #12449, gniederman@polsinelli.com
Bennett L. Cohen #26511, bcohen@polsinelli.com
1401 Lawrence Street, Suite 2300
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 572-9300
Attorneys for Intervenor Colorado Hospital Association

Case No. 2015 CV 32305
Div. 275

**COLORADO HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. FACTS 1

III. ARGUMENT 3

 A. Claim 4: CHASE is not an unlawful enterprise. 4

 1. CHASE revenue is dedicated for supporting hospitals and health care. 6

 2. The use of the word “tax” in the related federal regulation does not make the CHASE fee a tax for TABOR purposes. 9

 3. CHASE qualifies as a government-owned business..... 10

 B. Claim 5: Establishing CHASE did not violate TABOR’s revenue limiting provisions..... 12

 C. Claim 6: S.B. 17-267 does not violate the Colorado Constitution’s single-subject requirement for statutes. 14

 1. Background and authority controlling the Court’s single subject analysis. 15

 2. S.B. 17-267 addresses a single subject: the sustainability of rural Colorado. 18

IV. CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Barber v. Ritter,
196 P.3d 238 (Colo. 2008)..... 12, 13

Catron v. Board of Com’rs of Archuleta County,
33 P. 513 (Colo. 1893).....*passim*

<i>Colo. Common Cause v. Bledsoe</i> , 810 P.2d 201 (Colo. 1991)	12
<i>Colorado Gen. Assembly v. Lamm</i> , 738 P.2d 1156 (Colo. 1987)	18, 23
<i>Colorado Union of Taxpayers Foundation v. City of Aspen</i> , 2018 CO 36	9, 10, 12, 13
<i>In re House Bill No. 1353</i> , 738 P.2d 371 (Colo. 1987)	20, 27, 29
<i>People v. Bocclair</i> , 789 N.E.2d 734 (Ill. 2002)	29
<i>People v. Hupp</i> , 53 Colo. 80, 123 P. 651 (1912)	15
<i>People v. Novotny</i> , 2014 CO 18	27
<i>Qwest Corporation v. Colorado Division of Property Taxation</i> , 304 P.3d 217 (Colo. 2013)	19, 23
<i>Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Masters</i> , 2018 CO 18	9
<i>St. Luke’s Hospital v. Indus. Comm’n</i> , 349 P.2d 995 (Colo. 1960)	12, 16, 19, 23
<i>TABOR Foundation v. Colorado Bridge Enterprise</i> , 2014 COA 106	<i>passim</i>
<i>TABOR Foundation v. RTD</i> , 2016 COA 102	8, 23
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative</i> 2001-02 #43, 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002)	22
<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, and Summary</i> <i>Adopted April 5, 1995, by Title Board Pertaining to a Proposed</i> <i>Initiative Public Rights in Waters II</i> , 898 P.2d 1076 (Colo. 1995)	20, 21, 28
<i>Weld Cty. Sch. Dist. RE-12 v. Bymer</i> , 955 P.2d 550 (Colo. 1998)	12

Statutes

C.R.S. § 24-77-103.6(6)(I) 17
C.R.S. § 25.5-4-402..... 18
C.R.S. § 25.5-4-402.4..... *passim*

Other Authorities

42 C.F.R. § 433.55..... 14
Colorado Constitution Article V Section 21..... *passim*
Colorado Constitution Article V Section 1(5.5)..... *passim*

Intervenor Colorado Hospital Association (CHA), pursuant to C.R.C.P. 56 and 121 § 1-15, moves for summary judgment against all Plaintiffs on all claims.
